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www.ps.bam.de/NE14/10Q/Q14EO0ONP.PS/.PDF; start output
N: No Output Linearization (OL) data in File (F), Startup (S) or Device (D)

Input: Colorimetric Offset Reflective System ORS18

for hue h* = lab*h = 38/360 = 0.105

lab*tch and lab*nch

D65: hue O
LCH*Ma: 48 83 38
olv*Ma: 1.0 0.0 0.0

triangle lightnesst*

relative Inform. Technology (IT)
olvi3* 1.0 1.0 1.0
cmyn3* 0.0 .0 0 0 0.0
olvid* 1.0 . .0
cmyn4* 0.0 0.0
standardand ada tedCIELAB
LAB*LA| 95. -0.98 4.75
LAB*LABa 95. 41 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -
ela*tivlc;,'CIELAB lab*

relative Inform. Technolo IT
olvi3* 0.5 0. éy( 1)
cmyn3* . 0.5 0.
olvi4* 1.0 . .
cmyn4* 0.0 . 0.
Etandardand adafted?lELAB u
LAB*LABa 56.71 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01 -
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab 5 0.0

0.5 O 0 -
relatrve Natural Colour (NC})

0.0

.0
standardand adaptedCIE
LAB*LAB 18.02 0.5
LAB*LABa 18.02 0.0
LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab . 0.0
lab*tch 0.0
lab*nch

E140-7,

step scales for constant

BAM-test chart NE14; Colorimetric systems ORS18 & ORS18

D65: 2 coordinate data of 3 step colour scales for 10 hues output:no change compared to inputt
M Y (o] L Vv

ORS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data
L*=L* 5 a*a b*a C*aba N*ang

Owma 47.94 50.52 82.63
Y Ma 90.37 91.75 92.32
Lma 50.9 34.96 71.91
Cwma 58.62 -4501 543
VMa25.72 311 -44.4 54.22
Mma48.13  75.28 -8.36 75.74
Nma18.01 0.0 0.0 0.0
Wpnma95.41 0.0 0.0 0.0
Rcig39.92  58.66 26.98 64.57
Joig 81.26 -2.16 67.76 67.79
Ggig52.23 -4225  11.76 43.87
Bcig30.57 115 -46.84  46.86

65.39

-10.26
-62.83
-30.34

%Gamut
*rel = 93
%Regulanty
57
59

O*Hyrel =
g*cyrel =

relatrvelnform. Technolosqy (IT)
olvi3* 05 0. 1.0
cmyn3*00 05 05 0.0
olvi4* 1.0 05 05 .0
cmyn4* 00 05 05 0.0
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 71.67 32.15 28.4
LAB*LABa 71.67 32.69 25.25
LAB*TCHa 75.0 41.31 37.69
relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab 0.6
lab*tch

lab*nch

Iretl)a'frve Natural Colour

relative Inform. Technology (IT)
olvi3* 1.0 0.0 0.0 1.
cmyn3* 0.0 1.0 1.0 (0.
olvi4* 1.0 0.0 0.0
cmyn4d* 00 1.0 1.0 .
standardand adaftetEIELAEl)B

LAB*LABa 47.94 65.37 50.
LAB*TCHa 50.0 82.61 37.
relative CIELAB lab*

b*lab 0.3

(17 015

relativeInform. Technolo y (1
olvi3* 5 00 .
cmyn3* 0.5
olvi4* 1.0
cmyn4* 0.0

5 05 reIatrveNaturaI Colour NC)
standardand ada tedCIELAB lab* r 0.387

lab*tc 0.
Iab*ncE 0.0 1.0 r19j
relative CIELAB_lab*
lab*lab

lab*tch

lab*nch 0.5

relative Natural Colour blacknessn*

0,75 1,00
chromaticnessc*

IELAB hue 38/360 = 0.105 (le

0.954 '0.299
0.04

M

'
|oo!

Output: Colorimetric Offset Reflective System ORS18

for hue h* = lab*h = 38/360 = 0.105
lab*tch and lab*nch

D65: hue O
LCH*Ma: 48 83 38
olv*Ma: 1.0 0.0 0.0

triangle lightnesst*

%Gamut

relative Inform. Technolo IT =93
el OQY( ) *rel =

olvi 1.0
cmyn3* 0.0 00 00 00
olvi4* 1.0
cmyn4* 0.0 00 00 00
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 95.41 -0.98 4.75
LAB*LABa 95.41 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -
relative CIELAB lab*

O*H,rel =
g*crel=

olvi3* 1.0
cmyn3* 0.0
olvi4* 1.0
cmyn4* 0.0

%Regulanty
57
59

relativeInform. Technol%gy (IT)

ORS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data
L*=L* 5 a*a b*a C*aba N*an g

Owma 47.94 50.52 82.63
Y Ma 90.37 91.75 92.32
Lma 50.9 34.96 71.91
Cwma 58.62 -45.01 543
VMa25.72 311 -44.4 54.22
Mma48.13  75.28 -8.36 75.74
Nma18.01 0.0 0.0 0.0
Wpna95.41 0.0 0.0 0.0
Rcig39.92  58.66 26.98 64.57
Joig 8126  -2.16 67.76 67.79
Gcig52.23 -4225 1176 43.87
Bcig30.57 115 -46.84  46.86

65.39

-10.26
—62.83
-30.34

1.
0.5 0.
0.5 .
05 0.

0.5
0.5
0.5

ab¥ |rJ . 8-0 -0 standardand adaptedCIELAB

lab*tce
lab*ncE

LAB*LAB 71.6
LAB*LABa 71.67 32.69 25.25

32.15 28.

LAB*TCHa 75.0 41.31 37.69

lab*lab
lab*tch
lab*nch

olvi3* .
cmyn3* O 5 0.5
olvi4x 1.0 1.0 1.0 5
cmyn4* 0.0 00 0.0 05
Etandardand adaftedClELAB "

LAB*LABa 56.71 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01 -
relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab 05 00 0.0
lab*tch 0.5 0.0 -
lab*nch 0.5 0.0 -
relative Natural Colour (NC%)

lab*Irj 0.5

lab*tce

lab*ncE

relatrvelnform Technolcgy (IT)
0

oIV|3

cmyn3* 0.5
olvid* 1.0
cmyn4* 0.0

relative CIELAB lab*
0.6

Ireé)a}lve Natural Colour (INC)

0.5
standardand adaptedCIELAB

relative Inform. Technology (IT)
olvi3* 1.0 . .0 .

cmyn3* 0.0 .0 1.0 (0.0
olvi4* 1.0 0.0 .0
cmyn4* 0.0 1.0 0.0

ar7 0 15 standardand ada‘?te(ﬁlELAsB

relative Natural Colour NC)
b* 0.387 0.954 6) 02‘?

relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab
lab*tch
lab*nch

lab*lrj
lab*tce
lab*ncE

.0
standardand ada te(bl
LAB*LAB 18.0
LAB*LABa 18.02 0 0
LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01
relative CIELAB lab*

relative Natural Colour (NC%)
labxlrj 0

lab*tce

lab*ncE

step scales for constant CIELAB hue

0.5 .
relative Natural Colour

0.193
0.25
.5

ingut: setrgbcol or

blacknessn*

1,00
chromaticnessc*

3/360 = 0.105 (right

N
N
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www.ps.bam.de/NE14/10Q/Q14E0INP.PS/.PDF; start output
N: No Output Linearization (OL) data in File (F), Startup (S) or Device (D)

N
N

%>

Input: Colorimetric Offset Reflective System ORS18 Output: Colorimetric Offset Reflective System ORS18

=W for hue h* = lab*h = 96/360 = 0.268 ORS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data for hue h* = lab*h = 96/360 = 0.268 ORS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data o W
D D L*_L* * b* C* h* L*:L* * b* C* h* o] >
o ™ lab*tch and lab*nch b*, ~-"a &a a aba T ab3 lab*tch and lab*nch b*, a &a a aba T ab3 Sz
g ol Oma 47.94  65.39 50.52 82.63 38 OMa47.94  65.39 50.52 82.63 38 g -
5= D65: hue Y YMa9037 -1026 9175 9232 96 D65: hue Y l YMa9037 -1026 9175 9232 96 Q @
D 0 LCH*Ma: 2 Lma 50.9 -62.83 34.96 71.91 15. LCH*Ma: 90 92 96 L ma 50.9 -62.83  34.96 71.91 15 = Q
— — a*a a*a O m
5-3. olv*Ma: 1.0 1.0 0.0 Cma58.62 -30.34  -4501  54.3 23 olv*Ma: 1.0 1.0 0.0 CMa 5862 -30.34  -4501  54.3 23 S
s ) VMa2572 311 -44.4 54.22 : \' VMa2572 311 -44.4 54.22 304 =) Q
§ = triangle Iightnesst* \n Mma48.13  75.28 -8.36 75.74 triangle Iightnesst* Mma48.13  75.28 -8.36 75.74 35. = g
= Nma18.01 0.0 0.0 0.0 Nma18.01 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 DS
Q @ Wnma95.41 0.0 0.0 0.0 Wnma95.41 0.0 0.0 0.0 SO
— 0, Mado. . - . o Ma95. . . . )
o 0 AiGam;; Rcig39.92  58.66 26.98 64.57 . hol /iGam:; Rcig39.92  58.66 26.98 64.57 c B
35 relative Inform. Technolo IT u = _ relative Inform. Technolos IT u = _
2= olvi3* 1.0 1.0 1.093’( 1).0 rel _ Jcie 81.26 2.16 67.76 67.79 oviz* o 10 1% 11093/( 1)_0 rel _ JciE 81.26 2.16 67.76 67.79 o o
=3 (e2]
>0 clm)zrls* 98 (1>8 28 Obo VRO EWA G g52.23 —4225  11.76 43.87 CIImw*S* 28 28 gg 0(.)0 VAR ENA I Geg52.23 4225 11.76 43.87 oo
% i g%lyn4* 00 00 00 00 g*H,reI =57 B 1E30.57 1.15 —46.84 46.86 2n\-/]lyn4* OO 00 00 00 g*H,I’E| =57 B 1E30.57 1.15 —46.84 46.86 Sk
g standardand adaptedCIELAB * =59 standardand adaptedCIELAB * =59 Q o
s | pelnd o o IREEN e i 0 00 25
a . . . a 8 B . o Z
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 - LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -

. elative CIELAB lab* i relative CIELAB lab* i m
%8 ablab 10 00 00 owso 1o 1008 (To lablab 10 00 00 owso 1o lo o8 (To 2 b
S abtch 1.0 00 - cmyn3* 0.0 0.0 05 (0.0 lab*ch 1.0 00 - cmyn3* 0.0 0.0 05 (0.0 o P

. . - - Olvi . . . . h . . OlVI . . . .
»o ab*nch 0.0 0.0 via* 10 10 05 0 lab*nch 0.0 0.0 - vi2* 10 10 05 0 e
o elativeNatural Colour (NC), cmynd* 0.0 00 05 00 relativeNatural Colour (NC), cmyn4* 0.0 0.0 05 0.0 c o
ab™Ir, . . B ap™Ir| . . .
3 | e fo 9o T PRREAEGECTR 0 Bbtce 1o go o RDARMEEECEA 46 oLe)
EEY Pl DR S 0i R — DR S i R 30
o) * a 75. . . * a 75. . .

=~ i relative CIELAB _lab* i i elative CIELAB _lab* i D=
(o} > relatlyelnform. Technology (IT) Iab¥ab 0.967 —0.055 0.497 relatQ/elnform. Technology (IT) relatQ/elnform. Technology (IT 0 Soriah 0.967 —0.055 0.497 relatlllelnform. Techn%l%gy (I1]'_).0 S
D olvi3* 05 05 0. 1. olvi3* 1.0 1.0 0.0 1.0 olvi3* 05 05 O 1. olvi3* 1.0 1.0 =4

m cmyn3* 05 05 05 (0. lab*ch 075 05 0268  cmyn3*0.0 0.0 1.0 go.og cmyn3* 05 05 05 abtch 075 0.5 0268  cmyn3* 0.0 00 1.0 m

= olvia*” 1.0 5 lab*nch ~ 0.0 ~ 05 0268  oi4r 10 10 00 10 ovi4* 10 1.0 1. : abnch 0.0 05 0268 oiax 1.0 1.0 00 1.0 S o
<x cmyn4* 0.0 0. 0 05 relative Natural Colour (NC) cmyn4* 0.0 00 1.0 0.0 cmyn4* 0.0 0.0 O. . elativeNatural Colour (NC) cmyn4* 0.0 0.0 1.0 0.0 =
@ = | sancedendadpeiBas N ile G787 g8VO0SET  sancudendginpeiElab, 1o BN SRnctendadapecitias N [Bbile 0787 g8VCCAET  eancmenagipeiElil 0| 2.2
Y R e B8 O o —— LA S oY M R B 0 8 O Ny Ao 2050 375055 2D
= a 50. . - a 50. . . a 50. . - a 50. . . H
S e CEE B 0 00 relativeInform. Technology (i) e B 5 11 0904 e LB a0 00 relativelnform. Technology () (i S 11 0004 = 3

. . B . —=U. B . . . 0 B =U. .
N se 88 T Wemos of o G Wb 83 if gz M 8¢ 83 O MReneeds of i bl me g5 18 S4ml0o
H : - - lvi4* 1.0 . . . ab*nc : . - ab*nc : - - olvi4* 1.0 1.0 05 5 ap”nc . . . N
_'d al Colour (NC! 8%' n4* 0.0 X X 0.5 relative Natural Colour (NC relative Natural Colour (NC cmyn4d* 0.0 O. 05 0.5 relative Natural Colour (NC) & 0
y y w)]
. 0.0 .0 dardand adantedC lab*Ir 0.935 -0.097 0,995 lab*Irj 05 0.0 .0 dardand adaptedCIELAB lab*Irj 0.935 -0.097°0,995 | T
_ standardand adaptedCIELAB " " standardand ada| . T 0O
o . . - LAB*LAB 54.1 i X Iab*tce 0.5 1.0 0.266 Iab*tce 0.5 0.0 - LAB*LAB 54.1 -5.32 47.84 lal " e 0.5 1.0 0.266 3 S T
1 - LAB*LABa 5419 : : lab*ncE 0.0 1.0 joég lab*ncE . . LAB*LABa 5419 -512 45.8 lab*ncE 0.0 1.0 jo6g o 2.
[HRY LAB*TCHa 25.01 46.15 96.38 LAB*TCHa 25.01 46.15 96.38 8 8’
= e B ™ 0,055 0.49 relativelnform. e B ™ 0,055 0.49 =000 ey
ab*la . -0. . i ) 0.0 ) g ab*lal . -0. . ‘/ 50>
lab*tch 025 0.5 0.268 lab*tch 025 05 0.268 =
lab'nch 05 05 0.268 C lab*nch 05 05  0.268 S
relative Natural Colour BNC) blacknessn* y . 0 ) 1 relative Natural Colour 8NC) blacknessn* ! =
T CRT 183
LAB*LAB 18.02 0.5 0.4 . : AAD0 LAB*LAB 18.02 0.5 A4 : : Y e «®
LAB*LABa 18:02 00 0. R il LAB*LABa 18:02 00 0. VT Tl B o ] © g =
LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01 LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01 D
Ireé)a}#ivbeCIELA(I)?: lab* 0.75 1.00 relative CIELAB lab* 1.00 & ;—J‘
an™la . . ’ ’ . . ’ 3
lab*tch . 0.0 . . - . o s
lab*nch 1.0 0.0 chromaticnessc* 10 00 - chromaticnessc* g 5
Irellja}r%i\_/e Natural C oMt 0 |re||3§t|ive Natura(l) CoIc())uB (NC%) 0 2 o
ab*Irj . . . ab*Irj . . o
lab*tce . . lab*tce . . -
Jab*ncE : : Jab*ncE : 0.0 — D

E140-7, 3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 96/360 = 0.268 (le step scales for constant CIELAB hue 96/360 = 0.268 (right f

el

BAM-test chart NE14; Colorimetric systems ORS18 & ORS18 ingut: setrgbcolor

[

7~

D65: 2 coordinate data of 3 step colour scales for 10 hues output:no change compared to inputt
M Y (o] L Vv
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www.ps.bam.de/NE14/10Q/Q14E02NP.PS/.PDF; start output
N: No Output Linearization (OL) data in File (F), Startup (S) or Device (D)

Input: Colorimetric Offset Reflective System ORS18

for hue h* = lab*h = 151/360 = 0.419

lab*tch and lab*nch

D65: hue L
LCH*Ma: 51 72 151
olv*Ma: 0.0 1.0 0.0

triangle lightnesst*

relative Inform. Technology (IT)
3* 10 10 10 1.

olvi3*

cmyn3* 0.0 0.0
1.0 .0
0.0 0.0

olvid* 1.0

cmyn4* 0.0 0.
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 95.41 -0.98 4.75
LAB*LABa 95.41 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -
elative CIELAB lab*

ab*lab 1.0 0.0

ab*tch 1.0
ab*nch 0.

0.0

relative Inform. Technol%gy (IT)
olvi3* 05 05 0. 1.
cmyn3* 0.5 5 05 0.
olvi4* 1.0 5
cmyn4* 0.0 . . 0.5
standardand adafted?lELAB
LAB*LAB 56.71 -0.24 2.14
LAB*LABa 56.71 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01 -
relative CIELAB lab*

| 5 00

b*lab
05 0.0
05 0.0
al Colour (NCE)
.0

0.

. 0.0

LAB*LAB 18.02 0.5
LAB*LABa 18.02 0.0
LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab .

lab*tch .
lab*nch .
relativeNatural C
lab*Irj

lab*tce

lab*ncE

E140-7,

)

step scales for constant

BAM-test chart NE14; Colorimetric systems ORS18 & ORS18
D65: 2 coordinate data of 3 step colour scales for 10 hues output:no change compared to input
M Y (o] L Vv

ORS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data
L*=L* 5 a*a b*a C*aba N*ang

Owma 47.94 50.52 82.63
Y Ma 90.37 91.75 92.32
Lma 50.9 34.96 71.91
Cwma 58.62 -4501 543
VMa25.72 311 -44.4 54.22
Mma48.13  75.28 -8.36 75.74
Nma18.01 0.0 0.0 0.0
Wpnma95.41 0.0 0.0 0.0
Rcig39.92  58.66 26.98 64.57
Joig 81.26 -2.16 67.76 67.79
Ggig52.23 -4225  11.76 43.87
Bcig30.57 115 -46.84  46.86

65.39

-10.26
-62.83
-30.34

%Gamut
U*re = 93
%Regularity
O*Hyrel = 57
O*c,rel= 59

relativeInform. Technol%qy (IT)
olvi3* 5 1.0 O 1.0
cmyn3* 0.5 0.0 0.5 (0.0
olvi4* 0.5 1.0 05 .0
cmyn4* 05 0.0 05 0.0
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 73.15 -31.96 20.73
LAB*LABa 73.15 -31.4 17.48
LAB*TCHa 75.0 35.95 150.91
relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab 0.712 -0.436 0.243
lab*tch 0.75 05 0.419
lab*nch 0.0 0.5 0.419
relative Natural Colour (NC)

lab*| 0.712 -0.478°0.144
0./5 05 0.453
0.0 0.5 j8lg

relative Inform. Technology (IT)
olvi3* 0.0 1.0 0.0 1.0
cmyn3* 1.0 0.0 1.0 (0.0
olvi4x 0.0 1.0 0.0 .
cmyn4d* 1.0 00 1.0 0.0
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 50.9 -62.9536.7
LAB*LABa 50.9 -62.81 34.95
LAB*TCHa 50.0 71.89 150.
relative CIELAB lab*
L

* ab*tc
S 52 9% 62 QM| f@bmch 09 10 o
cmyn4* 0.5 0 0 relative Natural Colour (NC)
standardand ada lap* 0.425 -0.956°0.289
LAB*LAB 34.4 y lab*tce 0. .0 0.45
LAB*LABa 3446 lab*ncE 0.0 1.0 8

relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab 0.213 -0.436 0.24
Iag*tchh 8%5 85&? 0.419

ab*nc . . . *
relative Natural Colour SNC) blacknessn
lab*Irj 0.213 -0.4780.144

lab*tce 0.25 05 0.45.

Jlab*ncE 0.5 0.5 81

lab*ncE

relativeInform. Technology (1
olvi3* .0 05 O .

0,75 1,00
chromaticnessc*

IELAB hue 151/360 = 0.419 (le

M C

'
|oo!

Output: Colorimetric Offset Reflective System ORS18

for hue h* = lab*h = 151/360 = 0.419

lab*tch and lab*nch

D65: hue L
LCH*Ma: 51 72 151
olv*Ma: 0.0 1.0 0.0

triangle lightnesst*

relative Inform. Technol%gy (Im
olvi3* 1.0 1.0 1 1.0
cmyn3* 0.0 0.0 0.0 (0.0
olvi4* 1.0 1.0 1.0 .0
cmynd* 0.0 00 0.0 00
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 95.41 -0.98 4.75
LAB*LABa 95.41 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -
relative CIELAB lab*

1.0 0.0

1.0 .
0.

lab*Irj
lab*tce
lab*ncE

olvi3* 05 0.5 1.0
cmyn3* 0.5 0.

olvi4* 1.0 .0

cmyn4* 0.0 0.0 . .
standardand adaftedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 56.71 -0.24 2.1
LAB*LABa 56.71 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01 -
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab 05 0.0
lab*tch 0.5 0.0
lab*nch 0.5 0.0
relative Natural Colour (NC%)
lab*Irj 0.5 0.0
lab*tce

lab*ncE

relative Inform. Techn%lc?y (IT
0.5

0.0

.0

LAB*LAB 18.02 0.5
LAB*LABa 18.02 0.0
LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01
relative CIELAB lab*

1. 0.0 -
relative Natural Colour (NC%)
lab*Irj 0 0.0 .0
lab*tce . . -
lab*ncE ; ) —

step scales for constant

ingut: setrgbcol or

ORS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data
L*=L* 5 a*a b*a C*aba N*an g

Owma 47.94 50.52 82.63
Y Ma 90.37 91.75 92.32
Lma 50.9 34.96 71.91
Cwma 58.62 -45.01 543
VMa25.72 311 -44.4 54.22
Mma48.13  75.28 -8.36 75.74
Nma18.01 0.0 0.0 0.0
Wpna95.41 0.0 0.0 0.0
Rcig39.92  58.66 26.98 64.57
Joig 8126  -2.16 67.76 67.79
Gcig52.23 -4225 1176 43.87
Bcig30.57 115 -46.84  46.86

65.39

-10.26
—62.83
-30.34

%Gamut
U*re = 93
%Regularity
O H,rel = 57
g*crel= 59

relativeInform. Technol%gy (IT)
olvi3* . 1.0 O. 1.0
cmyn3* 0.5 00 05 0.0
olvi4* 05 1.0 05 .0
cmyn4* 05 00 05 0.0
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 73.15 -31.96 20.73
LAB*LABa 73.15 -31.4 17.48
LAB*TCHa 75.0 35.95 150.91
elative CIELAB lab*

ab*lab 0.712 -0.436 0.243
ab*tch 0.75 05 0.419
ab*nch 0.0 0.5 0.419

elati NC)

ab*| 78°0.144
0.7/5 05 0.453

ab*ncE 0.0 0.5 |81g

relative Inform. Technology (IT)
olvi3* 0.0 1.0 0.0
cmyn3* 1.0 0.0 .

olvi4* 0.0 1.0 .0
cmyn4* 1.0 0.0 . 0.0
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 50.9 -62.95 36.7
LAB*LABa 50.9 -62.81 34.95
LAB*TCHa 50.0

71.89" 150.9
relative CIELAB_lab*
lab*lab 0.425

relagvelr(\)fcgm. '(I)'echn%loogy (IT)
9 82 95 GOW iabtch 05

olvi3*

cmyn3* 1.0 05 1.0 . -

o4 05 10 05 é lab*nch 0.0 . .
cmyn4* 05 00 05 05 rela*tweNatural Colour (NC)
standardand adaptedCIELAB Iag* T 0.425 -0.956 0.289
LAB*LAB 34.4 . .13 Iab*tceE 0.45
LAB*LABa 34.46 . 49 200

relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab 0.213 -0.436 0.24
lab*tch 025 05 0.419
lab*nch 0.5 0.5 .
relative Natural Colour SNC)
lab*Irj 0.213 -0.478°0.144
lab*tce 0.25 05 0.453
Jlab*ncE 0.5 0.5 81

blacknessn*

1,00
chromaticnessc*

IELAB hue 151/360 = 0.419 (right

N
N
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-8 Vv L 0] Y M C

%>

@ [ RS TSI ORS 8; adapted (a) CIELAB data I ET ke [ Wl IIIORS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data
Q lab*tch and lab*nch b*, L*=L*a @2 b%a Ctaba h*ang lab*tch and lab*nch b*, L*=L*a @2 b%a Ctaba h*ag
—h Oma47.94  65.39 50.52 82.63 OMa47.94  65.39 50.52 82.63 38
> . .
5-2 D65: hue C YMa9037  -1026 9175 92.32 D65:; hue C YMa90.37 -1026 9175 9232 96
D v LCH*Ma: 59 54 236 a* Lma 50.9 -62.83 34.96 71.91 LCH*Ma: 59 54 236 a* Lma 50.9 -62.83  34.96 71.91 15
=3 olv*Ma: 0.0 1.0 1.0 allCya 5862 -30.34  -45.01  54.3 olv*Ma: 0.0 1.0 1.0 2lICva5862 -30.3¢  -4501 543 23
gh Q_—, VMa25.72 311 -44.4 54.22 ; VMa25.72 311 -44.4 54.22 304
§ = triangle |ightnesst* \l Mma48.13  75.28 -8.36 75.74 triangle Iightnesst* \l Mma48.13  75.28 -8.36 75.74 35
= N
= Mal18.01 0.0 0.0 0.0 Nma 1801 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
Q@ Wnma95.41 0.0 0.0 0.0 Wma95.41 0.0 0.0 0.0
— 0, MaJdo. . Ll ! ) Mado. .| L X
o @ YoGamut Rcig39.92  58.66 26.98 64.57 YGamut Rcig39.92  58.66 26.98 64.57
== relativelnform. Technology (I) *rel = 93 Jog 81.26  -216  67.76  67.79 relativelnform. Technology (IT) *rel = 93 JolE 81.26  -216 6776 67.79
3—5" cmyn3* 0.0 0.0 0 0 0. o} %Regularlty Ggig52.23 -4225  11.76 43.87 cmyn3* 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 %Regularlty Gcig52.23 -4225 1176 43.87
— . olvi4* 1.0 1.0 .0 olvi4* 1.0
_EF = cmyn4* 0.0 0.0 0 0 0.0 g*H,reI =57 Bcie30.57 1.15 —46.84 46.86 cmyn4* 0.0 0 O o 0 0. o g*H,reI =57 Bcie30.57 1.15 —46.84 46.86
SE | oemresie, BEEEE pndertendpemprecc G0, IERIREES
~ —| , . —=0. . f
LAB:LABa 9541 0.0 0.0 LAB:LABa 9541 0.0 0.0
. Lé-l\al?ti\-/ré:cl-:EI?A?Bg?abg ot - relativeInform. Technology (IT) rLQellati\Té:(ll-:El?A?Bg?abe-m - relativeInform. Technology (IT)
3 abidab 1.0 00 0.0 olvi3* 05 10 1.0 (10 labdlab 1.0 00 00 olvi3* 05 1.0 1.0 (10
- £
- ab*ch 1.0 0.0 - cmyn3* 05 0.0 0.0 go.og lab*ch 1.0 0.0 - cmyn3* 05 0.0 0.0 go og
»o ab'nch 0.0 0.0 - olvi4* 05 1.0 1.0 0 lab*nch ~ 0.0 0.0 - olvi4x 05 1.0 1.0 0
2o ela*trve Natural Colour (NCE) cmyn4* 05 00 00 0.0 relative Natural Colour (NC%) cmyn4* 0.5 00 00 0.0
53 | B 18 88 0 Rt Brle 16 88 0 anuendadpediEiB o
Sa abnce 00 00 - LAB*LABa 77.01 -15.16 —22.5 labsnce 00 00 - LAB*LABa 77.01 -15.16 —22.5
s LAllB*TCCl-:ELﬁsBOI b%7 14 236.02 LAIB*TCCFI'EL?BOI b%Y 14 236.02
o= relative Inform. Technolo IT relative al relative Inform. Technology (IT’ relatrvelnform Technolo IT elative al relative Inform. Technolo IT
o2 olvi3* 05 0. fy ( 1) abflab  0.762 -0.278 -0.414  Ghigr 00 10 10 (1 ( ) olvia* ) @y € ab*lab  0.762 -0.278 -0.414 " ojyi3* 0.0 1.0 it ¢ )
m cmyn3* 5 05 (0. lab*ch 075 05 0656 = cmyn3*1.0 0.0 0.0 o 0 cmyn3* 0 o abjtch 075 05 0656 = cmyn3* 1.0 0.0 o.o
N OIvm4* %8 . 0 0. Ir%tl)atrl]\ngatu?a? Colc?u? §-0%0 0IVI4*4* 88 08 (118 0'8 OIVWM (%8 (138 (1)8 o'g etl)atrl]\r/;QNatucr)a? Colc?u? NC ?'656 OI\”4*4* 28 88 (1)8 0'8
cmyn . cmyn cmyn . cmyn
g & Etandardand adafteoCIELAB 1 Igg*ltrc] R 547 0 433 Etandardand aday tetglEé_l » Etandardand adaftedClELAB 1 gg*{g R 8 16 005 470 %é733 ftandardand adal te(ﬁlEﬁL1 B42 B
» LAB*LABa 56.71 0.0 0.0 lGbnce  8:8° 83 geb FABABa 25.69 —30.33 42010 [ [ABTABa 2671 00" 60 ab'ncE 00" 05  g6b | [AB-TABa 25.02 -30.93 45,01
6' LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01 - LAB*TCHa 50.0 54.29 236.02 LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01 - LAB*TCHa 50.0 54.29 236. 02
* it * % 1
S e CEE B 0 00 relativelnform. Tec“”"'%gy (D W (S CIELE b, . e I a0 00 relativeltiorm. Te°h”°'°5gy (' i L0 558 —0.528
N N g i g5 i3 ses e gz ss C W cmp 16 g5 18 e
: - olvi4* 0.5 . . . an™nc . . an®nc - olvi4* 0.5 anTnc
_'d relatlve Natural Colour (NC}) cmyn4* 0.5 0 0.0 relative Natural Colourgl relative Natural Colour (NC%) cmyn4* 0.5 relative Natural Colour NC) |
—_ standardand adaptedCIELAB lab*lrj 0.52 96 -0.867 lab*lrj 0.5 standardand adaptedCIELAB lab*rj 0.5 96 -0.86
o LAB*LAB 38.32 -15.05-21. Iab:tce 0.5 1.0 0.667 Iab:tce . . LAB*LAB 38.3 . . Iab:tce 0. 5 l 0 0.667
1 LAB*LABa 38.32 g lab*ncE A 1.0 gBGb lab*ncE . A LAB*LABa 38.32 3 lab*ncE 0.0 1.0 gGGb

17T

[

www.ps.bam.de/NE14/10Q/Q14E03NP.PS/.PDF; start output -
N: No Output Linearization (OL) data in File (F), Startup (S) or Device (D)

AN b
2

Input: Colorimetric Offset Reflective System ORS18 Output: Colorimetric Offset Reflective System ORS18

relative n* = 0,00
ab*la . . .
' T L A
. ab*nc .

0.0 X 1 relative Natural Colour blacknessn* i X 0 ; 1 relative Natural Colour g blacknessn*
standardand adaptedCIE Iag:lr] g %62 47 04 standardand ada te(bl iagi{ﬂ O 2 O 47 o %64
LAB*LAB 18.02 0.5 0 4 i ;mE 0 - s LAB*LAB 18.02 05 -0.4 BhE O 55 5
LAB*LABa 18.02 0.0 . LAB*LABa 18.02 0.0 .
LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01 LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01
relative CIELAB lab* * = relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab 0 00 : g 1,00 .
lab*tch . 0.0 . o
lab*nch 0.0 chromaticnessc

v @fed ‘T/T BLBS ‘OT/y ‘W04 fFTAN/
Swia)sAs Jojuow o Je1uud JO JUBWAINSEaW pue uoneneAs Joj uoneoljdde

9po9 :[eusrew Nvd  4Add/Sd dNE0TYTO/O0T/FTAN-TOTO900¢ :uonensibal Nvd

1,00
chromaticnessc*

 uno2 :afieq

relative Natural Colour (NC%)
labxlrj 0

lab*tce

lab*ncE

E140-7, 3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 236/360 = 0.656 (le step scales for constant CIELAB hue 236/360 = 0.656 (right f

BAM-test chart NE14; Colorimetric systems ORS18 & ORS18 ingut: setrgbcolor

7~

el

D65: 2 coordinate data of 3 step colour scales for 10 hues output:no change compared to input
C M Y (o] L Vv
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Input: Colorimetric Offset Reflective System ORS18

for hue h* = lab*h = 305/360 = 0.847

lab*tch and lab*nch

D65: hue V
LCH*Ma: 26 54 305
olv*Ma: 0.0 0.0 1.0

triangle lightnesst*

relative Inform. Technology (IT)
olvi3* 1.0 1.0 1.0
cmyn3* 0.0 .0 0 0 0.0
olvid* 1.0 . .0
cmyn4* 0.0 0.0
standardand ada tedCIELAB
LAB*LA| 95. -0.98 4.75
LAB*LABa 95. 41 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -
ela*tivlc;,'CIELAB lab*

relative Inform. Technolo IT
olvi3* 0.5 0. éy( 1)
cmyn3* . 0.5 0.
olvi4* 1.0 . .
cmyn4* 0.0 . 0.
Etandardand ada{)teoCIELAB u
LAB*LABa 56.71 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01 -
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab 5 0.0

0.5 O 0 -
relatlve Natural Colour (NCE)

0.0

.0
standardand adaptedCIE
LAB*LAB 18.02 0.5
LAB*LABa 18.02 0.0
LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab . 0.0
lab*tch 0.0
lab*nch

E140-7,

step scales for constant

L*=L* 5

a*a

ORS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data
C*ab,a h*ab,

b*a

V L o Y
www.ps.bam.de/NE14/10Q/Q14E04NP.PS/.PDF; start output
N: No Output Linearization (OL) data in File (F), Startup (S) or Device (D)

Owma 47.94
Y Ma 90.37
Lma 50.9

Cwma 58.62
VMa 25.72
Mma48.13
Nma 18.01
Wa95.41
Rcig39.92
Jcie 81.26
Gcg52.23
Bcie30.57

%Gamut
*rel = 93
%Regulanty
O*H,rel = 57
g*crel= 59

relatlvelnform Technology (IT)
olvi3* 05 0.5 1.0
cmyn3* 0.5 0.5 00 0.0
olvi4* 05 05 1.0 .0
cmyn4* 05 05 0.0 0.0
standardand ada tecﬁlELAB
LAB*LAB 60.56 15.23
LAB*LABa 60.56 15.55
LAB*TCHa 75.0 27.1

relative CIELAB_lab*
lab*lab 0.55 0.287
lab*tch 0.75 0.5
lab*nch 0.0 0.5 .
Iretl)a'flve Natural Colour &NC)

relatrvelnform Technol%gy (I
olvi3*

cmyn3* 1 O 1.0

olvi4* 05 0.5 1.0 .
cmynd* 05 05 0.0 0.5
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 21.87 15.97
LAB*LABa 21.87 15.55
LAB*TCHa 25.01 27.1
relative CIELAB_lab*

lab*lab .

lab*tch

lab*nch 0. 5

relative Natural Colour &NC)
lab*lrj

lab*tce 0 2 0
0.5

Jab*ncE 0. 5

IELAB hue 305

65.39
-10.26
-62.83
-30.34
311
75.28
0.0
0.0
58.66
-2.16
-42.25
1.15

relative Inform.
olvi3*
cmyn3* 1.0
olvi4*
cmyn4* 1.0

50.52
91.75
34.96
-45.01
-44.4 54.22
-8.36 75.74
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
26.98 64.57
67.76 67.79
11.76 43.87
-46.84 46.86

82.63
92.32
71.91
54.3

0.0 0.0
1.0

0.0
1.0

1.0
0.0
1.0

0.0 .
0.0

Technology (IT)

gOO
0

0.0

standardand adagtetEIELAB
LAB*LAB 25.73 31.44 -44

LAB*LABa 25.73 31.09

LAB*TCHa 50.0 54.21
relative CIELAB lab*

lal

b*lab 0.1 0.573
lab*tch
lab*nch
reIatrveNatural Colour
lab*Irj 0.1

lap*tce
lab*ncE

0.5 1.0
0.0 1.0

0.5

1
0.0 1.0

‘/

blacknessn*

1,00

chromaticnessc*

60 = 0.847 (le

BAM-test chart NE14; Colorimetric systems ORS18 & ORS18
D65: 2 coordinate data of 3 step colour scales for 10 hues output:no change compared to input
C M Y (o] L Vv

SNC)

p20r

M C

Output: Colorimetric Offset Reflective System ORS18

for hue h* = lab*h = 305/360 = 0.847

lab*tch and lab*nch

D65: hue V
LCH*Ma: 26 54 305
olv*Ma: 0.0 0.0 1.0

triangle lightnesst*

relative Inform. Technolo IT
3* 1.0 0g v( )

olvi
cmyn3* 0.0 00 00 00
00 00 00

olvi4* 1.0

cmyn4* 0.0
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 95.41 -0.98 4.75
LAB*LABa 95.41 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -
relative CIELAB lab*

1.0

ab* |l’j
lab*tce
lab*ncE

olvi3* .
cmyn3* O 5 0.5
olvi4x 1.0 1.0 1.0 5
cmyn4* 0.0 00 0.0 05
Etandardand adaftedClELAB "

LAB*LABa 56.71 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01 -
relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab 05 00 0.0
lab*tch 0.5 0.0 -
lab*nch 0.5 0.0 -
relative Natural Colour (NC%)

lab*Irj 0.5

lab*tce

lab*ncE

relatrvelnform Technolcgy (IT)
0

.0
standardand ada te(bl
LAB*LAB 18.0
LAB*LABa 18.02 0 0
LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01
relative CIELAB lab*

relative Natural Colour (NC%)
labxlrj 0

lab*tce

lab*ncE

step scales for constant

a* a

'
|oo!

ORS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data
L*=L* 5

b*a

C*ab,a h*ab,

Owma 47.94
Y Ma 90.37
Lma 50.9

Cwma 58.62
VMa 25.72
Mma48.13
Nma 18.01
Wa95.41
Rcig39.92
JciE 81.26
Gce52.23
Bcie30.57

%Gamut
*rel = 93
%Regulanty
O*H,rel = 57
Og*crel= 59

relativeInform. Technology (IT)
olvi3* 05 0.5
cmyn3* 0.5 0.5 0 0
olvi4* 05 05 1.0 .
cmyn4* 05 05 0.0 0.0
standardand ada| tedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 60.5 23 -1
LAB*LABa 60.56 15 55
LAB*TCHa 75.0 27.1
relative CIELAB_lab*

lab*lab 0.55 0.287
lab*tch 0.75 0 5

lab*nch 0.0 0.5

Ireé)a}lve Natural Colour gNC)

olvi3*
cmyn3* 1.0
olvi4* 0.5
cmyn4* 0.5
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 21.87 15.97
LAB*LABa 21.87 15.55
LAB*TCHa 25.01 27.1
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab 0.05 0.287
lab*tch 0.25 O
lab*nch 0.5

relative Natural Colour &NC)
lab*lrj

lab*tce O 2 O
Jab*ncE 0.5 0. 5

10

IELAB hue 305

ingut: setrgbcol or

relatlvelnform Technolo IT
0.0 5g v( 1)

65.39
-10.26
—62.83
-30.34
311
75.28
0.0

0.0
58.66
-2.16
-42.25
1.15

relative Inform. Technology (IT)
olvi3*

50.52
91.75
34.96
-45.01
-44.4 54.22
-8.36 75.74
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
26.98 64.57
67.76 67.79
11.76 43.87
-46.84 46.86

82.63
92.32
71.91
54.3

0.0 00 1.0
.0 .

cmyn3* 1.0

olvi4*

0.0

cmyn4* 1.0

ftandardand adagte(ﬁlELAB

LAB*LABa 25.73 31.09
LAB*TCHa 50.0 54.21
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab 0.5

lab*tch
lab*nch

0.5 1.0
0.0 1.0

relatrve Natural Colour £NC)

blacknessn*

1,00

chromaticnessc*

60 = 0.847 (right

N
N
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Input: Colorimetric Offset Reflective System ORS18
for hue h* = lab*h = 354/360 = 0.982

lab*tch and lab*nch

D65: hue M
LCH*Ma: 48 76 354
olv*Ma: 1.0 0.0 1.0

triangle lightnesst*

relative Inform. Technology (IT)
olvi3* 1.0 1.0 1.0
cmyn3* 0.0 .0 0 0 0.0
olvid* 1.0 . .0
cmyn4* 0.0 0.0
standardand ada tedCIELAB
LAB*LA| 95. -0.98 4.75
LAB*LABa 95. 41 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -
ela*tivlc;,'CIELAB lab*

relative Inform. Technolo IT
olvi3* 0.5 0. éy( 1)
cmyn3* . 0.5 0.
olvi4* 1.0 . .
cmyn4* 0.0 . 0.
Etandardand adafteoCIELAB u
LAB*LABa 56.71 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01 -
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab 5 0.0

0.5 O 0 -
relatrve Natural Colour (NCE)

0.0

.0
standardand adaptedCIE
LAB*LAB 18.02 0.5
LAB*LABa 18.02 0.0
LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab . 0.0
lab*tch 0.0
lab*nch

E140-7,

step scales for constant

L*=L* 5

ORS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data
C*ab,a h*ab,

b*a

V L o Y
www.ps.bam.de/NE14/10Q/Q14EO05NP.PS/.PDF; start output
N: No Output Linearization (OL) data in File (F), Startup (S) or Device (D)

Owma 47.94
Y Ma 90.37
Lma 50.9

Cwma 58.62
VMa 25.72
Mma48.13

%Gamut
*rel = 93
%Regulanty
O*H,rel = 57
g*crel= 59

Rcig39.92
Jcie 81.26
Gcg52.23
Bcie30.57

relativeInform. Technology (IT)
olvi3* 0.5 1.0
cmyn3* 0. 0 . .

olvi4* 1.0 . . .
cmyn4* 0.0 05 0.0 O.
standardand ada tecﬁlELAB
LAB*LAB 71.77 37.1 -1.01
LAB*LABa 71.77 37.63 -4.17
LAB*TCHa 75.0 37.86 353.6
relative CIELAB _lab*

ab*lab .695 0.497

lab*tch .

lab*nch 0.5
relative Natural Colour
lab*Irj 0.6

075 05
0.0

gN )—O 208
0.932

lab*ncE 0.5 b72r

relativeInform. Technol%gy (I
olvi3* 5

cmyn3* 0.5

olvi4* 1.0

cmyn4* 0.0 5 0.0
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 33.07 37.84
LAB*LABa 33.07 37.63
LAB*TCHa 25.01 37.86
relative CIELAB_lab*
lab*lab 0.195 0.497
lab*tch 0.25

lab*nch 0.5

relative Natural Colour gNC)

—02
02 0

0.5 05

IELAB hue 354

65.39
-10.26
-62.83
-30.34
31.1
75.28
Nma18.01 0.0
Wpnma95.41 0.0
58.66
-2.16
-42.25
1.15

60 = (0.98

BAM-test chart NE14; Colorimetric systems ORS18 & ORS18

D65: 2 coordinate data of 3 step colour scales for 10 hues output:no change compared to input
C M Y (o] L Vv

50.52
91.75
34.96
-45.01
-44.4 54.22
-8.36 75.74
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
26.98 64.57
67.76 67.79
11.76 43.87
-46.84 46.86

82.63
92.32
71.91
54.3

relative Inform. Technology (IT)

1.0 0.0
1.0

0.0
1.0

1.0
0.0
1.0
0.0

olvi3*
cmyn3* 0.0
olvi4x 1.0
cmyn4* 0.0

1.0
0.0

0.0

Etandardand ada] tetEIELAB

LAB*LABa 48 13 75 26

LAB*TCHa 50.0 75.73

relative CIELAB Iab*
b*lab 0.3

10

reIatrveNatural Colour SNC)
0.3 0,

lap* r
lab*tc
Iab*ncE

0.5 1 0
0.0 1.0
blacknessn*

1,00
chromaticnessc*

€

0.
b72r

M C

Output: Colorimetric Offset Reflective System ORS18

for hue h* = lab*h = 354/360 = 0.982

lab*tch and lab*nch

D65: hue M
LCH*Ma: 48 76 354
olv*Ma: 1.0 0.0 1.0

triangle lightnesst*

relative Inform. Technolo IT
3* 1.0 0g v( )

olvi
cmyn3* 0.0 00 00 00
00 00 00

olvi4* 1.0

cmyn4* 0.0
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 95.41 -0.98 4.75
LAB*LABa 95.41 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -
relative CIELAB lab*

1.0

ab* |l’j
lab*tce
lab*ncE

olvi3* .
cmyn3* O 5 0.5
olvi4x 1.0 1.0 1.0 5
cmyn4* 0.0 00 0.0 05
Etandardand adaftedClELAB "

LAB*LABa 56.71 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01 -
relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab 05 00 0.0
lab*tch 0.5 0.0 -
lab*nch 0.5 0.0 -
relative Natural Colour (NC%)

lab*Irj 0.5

lab*tce

lab*ncE

relatrvelnform Technolcgy (IT)
0

.0
standardand ada te(bl
LAB*LAB 18.0
LAB*LABa 18.02 0 0
LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01
relative CIELAB lab*

relative Natural Colour (NC%)
labxlrj 0

lab*tce

lab*ncE

step scales for constant

IELAB hue 354
ingut: setrgbcol or

L*=L* 5

a* a

b*a

'
|oo!

ORS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data

C*ab,a h*ab,

Owma 47.94
Y Ma 90.37
Lma 50.9

Cwma 58.62
VMa 25.72
Mma48.13
Nma 18.01
Wa95.41
Rcig39.92
JciE 81.26
Gce52.23
Bcie30.57

%Gamut
*rel = 93
%Regulanty
O*H,rel = 57
Og*crel= 59

relativeInform. Technology (IT)
olvi3* 0.5 1.0
cmyn3* 0. 0 . . ,
olvi4* 1.0 . . .
cmyn4* 0.0

0.5 0.
standardand ada| tedCIELAB
-1.01

LAB*LAB 71.7
LAB*LABa 71.77 37 63
LAB*TCHa 75.0 37.86
elative CIELAB _lab*
.695 0.497
0.75 05
0.0 05
elative Natural Colour
b*Irj O

relativeInform. Technolo59y (IT
olvi3* 5

cmyn3* 0.5

olvi4* 1.0

cmyn4* 0.0 5 0.0
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 33.07 37.84 -3.63
LAB*LABa 33.07 37.63 —4.1
LAB*TCHa 25.01 37.86
relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab 0.195 0.497
lab*tch 0
lab*nch O 5

relative Natural Colour gN
lab*lrj

lab*tce O 2

Jab*ncE 0.5

gN )—O 208
0.932

65.39
-10.26
—62.83
-30.34
311
75.28
0.0

0.0
58.66
-2.16
-42.25
1.15

50.52
91.75
34.96
-45.01
-44.4
-8.36
0.0

0.0
26.98
67.76
11.76
-46.84

82.63
92.32
71.91
54.3
54.22
75.74
0.0
0.0
64.57
67.79
43.87
46.86

relative Inform. Technology (IT)

olvi3*

1.0

cmyn3* 0.0

olvi4*
cmyn4* 0.0
standardand adagte(ﬁlELAB

LA 6.7

1.0

1.0

LAB*LABa 48.13 75.26

LAB*TCHa 50.0 75.73

relative CIELAB Iab*
b*lab 0.3

10

relative Natural Colour 8NC)
b* 0.3 0

1.0

blacknessn*

1,00

chromaticnessc*

right

N
N
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V L o Y
www.ps.bam.de/NE14/10Q/Q14EO06NP.PS/.PDF; start output
N: No Output Linearization (OL) data in File (F), Startup (S) or Device (D)

Input: Colorimetric Offset Reflective System ORS18

for hue h* = lab*h = 25/360 = 0.069

lab*tch and lab*nch

D65: hue R
LCH*Ma: 48 75 25
olv*Ma: 1.0 0.0 0.32

triangle lightnesst*

relative Inform. Technology (IT)
3* 10 10 10 1.

olvi3*

cmyn3* 0.0 0.0
1.0 .0
0.0 0.0

olvid* 1.0

cmyn4* 0.0 0.
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 95.41 -0.98 4.75
LAB*LABa 95.41 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -
elative CIELAB lab*

ab*lab 1.0 0.0

ab*tch 1.0
ab*nch 0.

0.0

relative Inform. Technol%gy (IT)
olvi3* 05 05 0. 1.
cmyn3* 0.5 5 05 0.
olvi4* 1.0 5
cmyn4* 0.0 . . 0.5
standardand adafted?lELAB
LAB*LAB 56.71 -0.24 2.14
LAB*LABa 56.71 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01 -
relative CIELAB lab*

| 5 00

b*lab
05 0.0
05 0.0
al Colour (NCE)
.0

0.

. 0.0

LAB*LAB 18.02 0.5
LAB*LABa 18.02 0.0
LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab .

lab*tch .
lab*nch .
relativeNatural C
lab*Irj

lab*tce

lab*ncE

E140-7,

)

step scales for constant

BAM-test chart NE14; Colorimetric systems ORS18 & ORS18

D65: 2 coordinate data of 3 step colour scales for 10 hues output:no change compared to inputt
M Y (o] L Vv

L*=L* 5

ORS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data

a*a b*a C*aba h*apg

Owma 47.94
Y Ma 90.37
Lma 50.9

Cwma 58.62
VMa 25.72
Mma48.13
Nma 18.01
Wa95.41
Rcig39.92
Jcie 81.26
Gcg52.23
Bcie30.57

%Gamut
U*re = 93
%Regularity
O*Hyrel = 57
O*c,rel= 59

relativeInform. Technologg/ (I
0.5 0.661

olvi3* . . :B
cmyn3* 0.0 0.5 0.339 (0.
olvi4* 1.0 05 0.661
cmyn4* 0.0 0.5 0.339 0.0
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 71.7 33.75 18.

relative CIELA|
lab*lab 0.6
lab*tch

lab*nch

relativeInform. Technologg (ITl)
olvi3* 05 0.0 0.161 (1.
cmyn3* 0.5 1.0 0.839 (0.
olvi4* 10 0.5 0.661 0.5
cmyn4* 0.0 0. 0.339 0.5
standardand adaptedCIELAB

relative CIELAB_lab*
lab*lab
lab*tch . .069
lab*nch 0.5 0.5  0.069
relative Natural Colour (NC)
lab*lrj

*tce
lab*ncE

IELAB hue 25

65.39
-10.26
-62.83
-30.34
311 -44.4 54.22
75.28 -8.36 75.74
0.0 0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0 0.0
58.66 26.98 64.57
-2.16 67.76 67.79
-42.25 11.76 43.87
1.15 -46.84 46.86

50.52
91.75
34.96
-45.01

82.63
92.32
71.91
54.3

relative Inform. Technolo
olvi3* 1.0 0.0 0.322
cmyn3* 0.0 1.0 .
olvi4* 1.0 0.0 0.322 1.
cmyn4* 0.0 1.0 0.678 0.0
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 48.0 68.48
LAB*LABa 48.0 68.56 31.5
LAB*TCHa 50.0 75.47 24.7
reIativeCIELéAg, lab*

b*lab

33.09

relativ
lab*Irj
lap*tce
lab*ncE

‘/

blacknessn*

1.0 0.0
1.0 r00

n* = 0,00

0.
0.0

0,75 1,00
chromaticnessc*

60 = 0.069 e

M C

'
|oo!

Output: Colorimetric Offset Reflective System ORS18

for hue h* = lab*h = 25/360 = 0.069

lab*tch and lab*nch

D65: hue R
LCH*Ma: 48 75 25
olv*Ma: 1.0 0.0 0.32

triangle lightnesst*

relative Inform. Technol%gy (Im
olvi3* 1.0 1.0 1 1.0
cmyn3* 0.0 0.0 0.0 (0.0
olvi4* 1.0 1.0 1.0 .0
cmynd* 0.0 00 0.0 00
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 95.41 -0.98 4.75
LAB*LABa 95.41 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -
relative CIELAB lab*

1.0 0.0

1.0 .
0.

lab*Irj
lab*tce
lab*ncE

olvi3* 05 0.5 1.0
cmyn3* 0.5 0.

olvi4* 1.0 .0

cmyn4* 0.0 0.0 . .
standardand adaftedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 56.71 -0.24 2.1
LAB*LABa 56.71 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01 -
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab 05 0.0
lab*tch 0.5 0.0
lab*nch 0.5 0.0
relative Natural Colour (NC%)
lab*Irj 0.5 0.0
lab*tce

lab*ncE

relative Inform. Techn%lc?y (IT
0.5

0.0

.0

LAB*LAB 18.02 0.5
LAB*LABa 18.02 0.0
LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01
relative CIELAB lab*

1. 0.0 -
relative Natural Colour (NC%)
lab*Irj 0 0.0 .0
lab*tce . . -
lab*ncE ; ) —

step scales for constant

ingut: setrgbcol or

ORS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data
L*=L* 5 a*a b*a C*aba N*an g
Owma 47.94 50.52 82.63
Y Ma 90.37 91.75 92.32
Lma 50.9 34.96 71.91
Cwma 58.62 -45.01 543
VMa25.72 311 -44.4 54.22
Mma48.13  75.28 -8.36 75.74
Nma18.01 0.0 0.0 0.0
Wpna95.41 0.0 0.0 0.0
Rcig39.92  58.66 26.98 64.57
Jolg 8126  -2.16 67.76 67.79
Gcig52.23 -4225 1176 43.87
1.15 -46.84  46.86

65.39

-10.26
—62.83
-30.34

%Gamut
U*re = 93
%Regularity
O H,rel = 57
g*crel= 59

relativeInform. Technol%gg/ (1
olvi3* . 0.5 0.661
cmyn3* 0.0 0.5

olvi4* 1.0 05

cmynd4* 0.0 0.5 .
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 71.7 33.75 18.92
LAB*LABa 71.7 34.28 15.7
LAB*TCHa 75.0 37.73 24.7
relative CIELAB _lab*

lab*lab 0.6

relative Inform. Technolol f
lab*tch )

ovid* 1.0 0.0 0322
* cmyn3* 0.0 1.0 0.678
lab*nch olvi4* 1.0 0.0 0.322 1.
relative Natur cmyn4* 00 1.0 0.678 0.0
B 878 02 SRR AR APt AR o

N . i .
lab*ncE 0.0 __0.5 LAB*LABa 48.0 6856 31.5
LAB*TCHa 50.0 75.47 24.7

relative Inform. Technolo relative CIELAB _lab*
5 00 O 0.3 .

olvi3* i lab*lab
1.0 0.839 (0.4

cmyn3* 0.5
0.661 )
0.339 0.5 relative Natu6

olvi4* 1.0 0.5
cmyn4* 0.0 0. A
standardand adaptedCIELAB |ag*|tg

relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab

lab*tch . .069
lab*nch 05 05 0.069
relative Natural Colour (NC)
lab*Irj 0.19 .

lab*tce 0.25 05
lab*nce 0.5 0.5

blacknessn*

1,00
chromaticnessc*

IELAB hue 25/360 = 0.069 (right

N
N
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www.ps.bam.de/NE14/10Q/Q14E07NP.PS/.PDF; start output
N: No Output Linearization (OL) data in File (F), Startup (S) or Device (D)

N
N

%>

Input: Colorimetric Offset Reflective System ORS18 Output: Colorimetric Offset Reflective System ORS18

g % for hue h* = lab*h = 92/360 = 0.255 ORS*18;*adap£ed (@) glELAB*data . for hue h* = lab*h = 92/360 = 0.255 ORS*18;*adap£ed (@) E:IELAB*data . o)) i';
=Rl  ab*tch and lab*nch b*, L*=L*a @2 b%a Ctaba h*ang lab*tch and lab*nch b*, L'=L%a @ D Claba Mangll 5 2
g S Oma47.94  65.39 50.52 82.63 38 OMa47.94 6539 50.52 82.63 38 52
5= D65: hue J | YMa9037 -1026 9175 9232 96 D65: hue J YMa9037 -1026 9175 9232 96 Q @
Q0 LCH*Ma: 86 88 92 a* Lma 50.9 -62.83 34.96 71.91 15. LCH*Ma: 86 88 92 a* Lma 50.9 -62.83  34.96 71.91 15 g‘Q
— a a )]
5.3. olv*Ma: 1.0 0.9 0.0 \C/:Mass.ez -30.38  -4501 543 23 olv*Ma: 1.0 0.9 0.0 \C/:Mass.sz -30.34  -4501 543 23 S5
= Ma2572 311 —a4.4 54.22 : Ma2572 311 —a4.4 5422 30§ — Q)
Q . . . .
% = mangle ||ghtnesst* \l Mma48.13  75.28 -8.36 75.74 tnangle Ilghtnesst* \l Mma48.13  75.28 -8.36 75.74 35 Q g
= N
= Mal801 0.0 0.0 0.0 Nma1801 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 DS
&’, 8 %Gamut Wpnma95.41 0.0 0.0 0.0 %Gamut Wpna95.41 0.0 0.0 0.0 5 l\)
o : 2 Rcig39.92 5866 2698 6457 : i RciE39.92 5866 2698 6457 =0
== relativeinform. Technology (1) . IEEMERSES JoiE 81.26  -216  67.76  67.79 relativeinform. Technology (11) - ISEREREE Joig 8126  -216 6776 67.79 o O
>G clm)zrls* 98 (1>8 28 0003 DARELIEWAS Geg52.23 -42.25  11.76 43.87 clm)arls* 28 28 gg 0(.)0 DORELENAS G g52.23 4225 11.76 43.87 ol 8
g OlVI . . B . OlVI B . . .
% = cmynd* 00 0.0 0.0 0.0 g*H,reI =57 Bcie30.57 1.15 —46.84 46.86 cmynd* 00 0.0 0.0 0.0 g*H,reI =57 Bcie30.57 1.15 —46.84 46.86 o 8
g standardand adaptedCIELAB * =59 standardand adaptedCIELAB * =59 Q
= LAB*LAB 9541 -0.98 4.75 g*cyrel = LAB*LAB 9541 -0.98 4.75 g crel = 5K
Do B g, o s TN S 2
a 99. . - a 99, : =
. elative CIELAB lab* i relative CIELAB lab* i m
DOl Eia o 0o 0o GusTR™ 0%er e (D lablab 10 00 00 ows 1o osar0s (o 2 b
- v abch 1.0 00 - cmyn3* 0.0 0.049 0.5 (0.0 lab*ch 1.0 00 - cmyn3* 0.0 0.049 0.5 (0.0 o D
ho abnch 0.0 00 - olvi4* 10 0951 05 1.0 lab*nch 00 00 - olvi4* 10 0951 05 10 =
.Um c:myrc1j4*do.od d0'04%c 05 0.0 Irgllja}ktllr}/eNatuiatl) Col%utr)(Ncg) 0 cmyr(1‘4*do.od do.04£(9’C 05 0.0 c o
3 standardand adaptedCIELAB " . . . standardand adaptedCIELAB =
: LAB"LAB 90.8 -2.3 48.29 [abytice. 10 00 - LAB*LAB 90.8 -2.3 48.29 0O
S5 e R il BE r— 5To 100 L $10 30
o) * a 75. . . * a 75. . .
~ i relative CIELAB lab* i i elative CIELAB lab* i D=
&2 oo DA™ o "W (Vo) labtab 094 -001505  Ghisre 1o ™ 0501 00 (o) M oo Ba™ 0E %Y (Do) lablab 094 001505 Gusro 1o o%or 00 ‘(o] = &
m cmyn3* 05 05 05 (0. lab*ch 075 05 0255  cmyn3* 0.0 0.099 1.0 (0.0 cmyn3* 05 05 05 abtch 075 0.5 0255 = ¢myn3* 0.0 0099 1.0 (0.0 m
= olvi4* 1.0 5@ labch 00 05 0255  olvi4*r 1.0 0902 0.0 1.0 ovi4* 10 1.0 1. . ab*nch 0.0 ~ 05 0255  oig* 10 0902 00 10| S .o
<x cmyn4* 0.0 0. 0 05 relative Natural Colour (NC) cmyn4* 0.0 0.098 1.0 0.0 cmyn4* 0.0 0.0 0. . elativeNatural Colour (NC) cmyn4* 0.0 0.098 1.0 0.0 3
© = | sancdendadpeifas N [Ble 870 88 o5 andugendadpectignd o) BN sanceiendadpeitias  [ile 020 08 0% anutendadpedignd | 22
0 LAB*LABa 56.71 0.0 0.0 lab'nce 0.0 05  jOOg LAB*LABa 86.19 -2.81 87.67 LAB*LABa 5671 0.0 0.0 abncE 0.0 0.5  joOg LAB*LABa 86.19 —2.81 87.67| = U
o L/TB*TCHa 50.0I ID0.01 - LAI\B*TCHa 50.0I b87.72 91.84 L/TB*TCHa 50.0I b0.01 - LAIB*TCHa 50.0I b87.72 o84 | g T
relative CIELAB lab* i relative CIELAB lab* relative CIELAB lab* i relative CIELAB lab*
S lab*lab 5 00 00 relativeinform. Techno ol labtab = 0.881 -0.0310.999 lablab 05 00 0.0 relativeinform. Technol M labtab ~ 0.881 -0.0310999| = N
N 05 00 - ovig™ 32 9433 lab*tch 05 ~ 1.0  0.255 labtch 05 00 - omis® . 92 a3 lab*tch 05 10 0255 |2 © ™~
: 08 00 - cmynst 02 938339 O lab*nch 00 10 07253 labfnch 05 00 - crynst 92 0249 32 (9 lab'nch 00 10 0255 |f =g
_'d al Colour (NCE) cmyn4* 0.0 X X 0.5 relative Natural Colour (NC) relative Natural Colour (NC%) cmyn4* 0.0 X X 0.5 relative Natural Colour (NC) & 3 O
—. . 0.0 -0 standardand adaptedCIELAB lab*rj 0881 00 1.0 lab*rj 03 00 0 standardand adaptedCIELAB lab*rj 0881 00 10 |& S
o . . - LAB*LAB 52.1 -1.55 45.6 Iab*tce 0.5 1.0 0.25 lal *ICE 0.5 0.0 - LAB*LAB 52.1 -1.55 45.6 Iab*tce 0.5 1.0 0.25 3 S T
Tl - LAB"LABa 521 -139 43838 lab'nck 00 10  jo0g L : LAB‘LABa 521 -139 4383 'abmcE 00 10 j00g o =.
o
-:: I’%@FVSCIEL(’)A‘E‘ Iab*O 015 relative Inform. Irell)a}:iivl;eCIEI_OA‘Ii}»4 Iab*O 015 n* = 0,00 ? 91 w
ab*lal - ~0. i 0 00 O . ab*lal . ~0. ‘/ a0 >
lab*tch ~ 0.25 0.5 lab*tch ~ 0.25 0.5 5 ®
labrnch 05 05 0. o lab'nch 05 05 o0 s
0 1. relative Natural Colour (NC) blacknessn* y . 0 ) 1 relative Natural Colour (NC) blacknessn* g =
e 0% 00 83 e, g0 EE
| ap™ice . . . ab™ice . . @
[AB*ABa 1602 00 00 WRkiaRncE 05" 05 o8 LAB-ABa 16.02 60 0.0 [kibncE 05" 03 =38
LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01 = LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01 @
1 * = 1 *
IrgIB%EQ/PTCIELAg Iab00 . ‘ 1,00 relatlveCIEL/-.\B lab . 1,00 ‘g Q__J
ab™ic . 2 . - . ..
lab*nch 1.0 0.0 chromaticnessc* 10 00 - chromaticnessc* g 5
relativeNatural C relative Natural Colour (NC%) = o
e, 93 98 oo e 93 g% b 2
Jab*ncE : : Jab*ncE : 0.0 — D

E140-7, 3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 92/360 = 0.255 (le step scales for constant CIELAB hue 92/360 = 0.255 (right f

el

BAM-test chart NE14; Colorimetric systems ORS18 & ORS18 ingut: setrgbcolor

[

7~

D65: 2 coordinate data of 3 step colour scales for 10 hues output:no change compared to input
C M Y (o] L Vv
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Input: Colorimetric Offset Reflective System ORS18

for hue h* = lab*h = 164/360 = 0.457

lab*tch and lab*nch

D65: hue G
LCH*Ma: 53 57 164
olv*Ma: 0.0 1.0 0.25

triangle lightnesst*

relative Inform. Technology (IT)
olvi3* 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.
cmyn3* 0.0 .0 0.0 (0.0
olvid* 1.0 . 1.0 .0
cmyn4* 0.0 . 0.0 0.0
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 9541 -0.98 4.75
LAB*LABa 95.41 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -
elative CIELAB lab*

ab*lab 1.0 0.0

ab*tch 1.0 .

ab*nch 0.

relative Inform. Technol%gy (IT)
olvi3* 05 05 0. 1.
cmyn3* 0.5 5 05 0.
olvi4* 1.0 5
cmyn4* 0.0 . . 0.5
standardand adafted?lELAB
LAB*LAB 56.71 -0.24 2.14
LAB*LABa 56.71 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01 -
relative CIELAB lab*

| 5 00

b*lab
05 0.0
05 0.0
al Colour (NCE)
.0

0.

. 0.0

LAB*LAB 18.02 0.5
LAB*LABa 18.02 0.0
LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab .

lab*tch .
lab*nch .
relativeNatural C
lab*Irj

lab*tce

lab*ncE

E140-7,

)

step scales for constant

L*=L* 5

a*a

b*a

ORS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data
C*ab,a h*ab,

V L o Y
www.ps.bam.de/NE14/10Q/Q14E08NP.PS/.PDF; start output
N: No Output Linearization (OL) data in File (F), Startup (S) or Device (D)

Owma 47.94
Y Ma 90.37
Lma 50.9

Cwma 58.62
VMa 25.72
Mma48.13
Nma 18.01
Wa95.41
Rcig39.92
Jcie 81.26
Gcg52.23
Bcie30.57

%Gamut
U*re = 93
%Regularity
O*Hyrel = 57
O*c,rel= 59

relativeInform. Technolog! (I?
olvi3* 5 1.0 0.623 (1.0
cmyn3* 0.5 0.0
olvi4* 0.5 1.0 0.623 1.0
cmyn4* 0.5 0.0 0.377 0.0
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 74.1 -27.98 10.
LAB*LABa 74.1 , .
LAB*TCHa 75.0

relative CIELAB_lab*

lab*lab 0.725 -0.4810.134
lab*tch 0.75 0.5 0457
lab*nch 0.0 0.5 0.457
relative Natural Colour E‘NC)

lab*| O.7§5 6% 99°0.0

X . 0,
lab*'ncE 0.0 0.5 g00b
relativeInform. Technol
olvi3* 0 05 O
cmyn3* 1.0
olvi4* 0.5
cmyn4* 0.5
standardan

ogy (I
g 3(

relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab 0.225

lab*tch 0.25 05
lab*nch 0.5 0.5 .
relative Natural Colour SNC)
lab*Irj 0.225 -0.499°0.0
lab*tce 0.25 05 0.5
lab*ncE 0.5 0.5 999

IELAB hue 164

0.377 0.0;

65.39
-10.26
-62.83
-30.34
311
75.28
0.0

0.0
58.66
-2.16
-42.25
1.15

relative Inform.
olvi3*

50.52
91.75
34.96
-45.01
-44.4
-8.36
0.0

0.0
26.98
67.76
11.76
-46.84

0.0

cmyn3* 1.0

olvi4*

0.0

cmyn4* 1.0

standardand adaptetEIiELAB
LAB*LAB 52.8 -54.98 17.
LAB*LAB

82.63
92.32
71.91
54.3
54.22
75.74
0.0
0.0
64.57
67.79
43.87
46.86

Technolol IT
1.0 0.2%6( f

a 52.8

LAB*TCHa 50.0

reIativeCIELéA

lab*lab
lab*tch
lab*nch

relative Natural
lab*Irj
lap*tce

lab*ncE

0,75

chromaticnessc*

60 = 0.457 (le
BAM-test chart NE14; Colorimetric systems ORS18 & ORS18

D65: 2 coordinate data of 3 step colour scales for 10 hues output:no change compared to input
M Y (o] L Vv

0.4
0.5
0.0

B lab*
5

1.0
1.0

blacknessn*

1,00

38
96
15.
23

M C

'
|oo!

Output: Colorimetric Offset Reflective System ORS18

for hue h* = lab*h = 164/360 = 0.457

lab*tch and lab*nch

D65: hue G
LCH*Ma: 53 57 164
olv*Ma: 0.0 1.0 0.25

triangle lightnesst*

relative Inform. Technol%gy (Im
olvi3* 1.0 1.0 1 1.0
cmyn3* 0.0 0.0 0.0 (0.0
olvi4* 1.0 1.0 1.0 .0
cmynd* 0.0 00 0.0 00
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 95.41 -0.98 4.75
LAB*LABa 95.41 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -
relative CIELAB lab*

1.0 0.0

1.0 .
0.

lab*Irj
lab*tce
lab*ncE

olvi3* 05 0.5 1.0
cmyn3* 0.5 0.

olvi4* 1.0 .0

cmyn4* 0.0 0.0 . .
standardand adaftedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 56.71 -0.24 2.1
LAB*LABa 56.71 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01 -
relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab 05 00 0.0
lab*tch 0.5 0.0 -
lab*nch 0.5 0.0 -
relative Natural Colour (NC%)
lab*Irj 0.5 0.0
lab*tce

lab*ncE

relative Inform. Techn%lc?y (IT
0.5

.0

LAB*LAB 18.02 0.5
LAB*LABa 18.02 0.0
LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01
relative CIELAB lab*

1. 0.0 -
relative Natural Colour (NC%)
lab*Irj 0 0.0 .0
lab*tce . . -
lab*ncE ; ) —

step scales for constant

L*=L* 5

ORS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data

a*a b*a C*aba h*apg

Owma 47.94
Y Ma 90.37
Lma 50.9

Cwma 58.62
VMa 25.72
Mma48.13
Nma 18.01
Wa95.41
Rcig39.92
JciE 81.26
Gce52.23
Bcie30.57

%Gamut
U*re = 93
%Regularity
O H,rel = 57
g*crel= 59

relativeInform. Technol%gg (ITB
olvi3* . 1.0 0.623 (1.0
cmyn3* 0.5 0.0 0.377 (0.0
olvi4* 05 1.0 0.623 1.0
cmyn4* 0.5 0.0 0.377 0.0
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 74.1 -27.98 10.
LAB*LABa 74.1 . .
LAB*TCHa 75.0

elative CIELAB _lab*

ab*lab 0.725 -0.4810.134
ab*tch 0.75 05 0.457
ab*nch 0.0 0.5 0.457
elative Natural Colour SNC)

ab*| 0.725 (_)05 99°0.0
ab*ncE 0.0 0.5

0,
g00b
relativeInform. Technolo%/ ()
olvi3* 0.0 05 0.123 (1.
cmyn3* 1.0 . 0.877
olvi4* 0.5 . 0.623 0.
cmyn4* 0.5 . 0.377 0.5
standardand adaptedCIELAB

LAB*LAB 35.41 -27.24 8.34
LAB*LABa 35.41 -27.4 7.63

relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab 0.225
lab*tch 0.25 05
lab*nch 0.5 0.5
relative Natural Colour SNC)
lab*lrj 0.225 -0.499°0.0
lab*tce 025 05 05
lab*ncE 0.5 0.5 999

0.457

IELAB hue 164

ingut: setrgbcol or

65.39

-10.26
—62.83
-30.34

50.52
91.75
34.96
-45.01

82.63 38
92.32 96
71.91 15
54.3 23
311 -44.4 54.22 304
75.28 -8.36 75.74

0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0

58.66 26.98 64.57

-2.16 67.76 67.79

-42.25 11.76 43.87

1.15 -46.84 46.86

relative Inform. Technology (I
olvi3* 0.0 1.0 0.246
cmyn3* 1.0 0.0 0.754
olvi4* 0.0 1.0
cmyn4* 1.0 0.0

standardand adapte(ﬁIiELAB '
LAB*LAB 52.8 -54.98 17.

LAB*LABa 52.8 -54.81 15.
LAB*TCHa 50.0
relative CIELAB_lab*
lab*lab 0.45
lab*tch
lab*nch .
relative Natural Colour gNC
5 -=0.999

lab*Irj 0.4
* . 1.0
lab*ncE . 1.0

lab*tce

blacknessn*

1,00
chromaticnessc*

60 = 0.457 (right
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N: No Output Linearization (OL) data in File (F), Startup (S) or Device (D)

N
N

Output: Colorimetric Offset Reflective System ORS18

for hue h* = lab*h = 271/360 = 0.754 ORS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data

lab*tch and lab*nch L*=L*a a*a Db*a  Capa h*apg
Owma 47.94 50.52 82.63

D65: hue B

Y Ma 90.37 91.75 92.32
LCH*Ma: 42 45 271 L ma 50.9 34.96 7191
olv*Ma: 0.0 0.49 1.0

Cwma 58.62 -45.01 543
triangle lightnesst*

Input: Colorimetric Offset Reflective System ORS18

for hue h* = lab*h = 271/360 = 0.754 ORS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data

lab*tch and lab*nch L'=L*a @ b*a  Crapa N*ang
Owma 47.94 50.52 82.63

D65: hue B

Y Ma 90.37 91.75 92.32
LCH*Ma: 42 45 271 L ma 50.9 34.96 71.91
olv*Ma: 0.0 0.49 1.0

Cwma 58.62 -4501 543
triangle lightnesst*

65.39
-10.26
—62.83
-30.34
311
75.28
0.0

0.0
58.66
-2.16
-42.25
1.15

65.39
-10.26
-62.83
-30.34
311
75.28
0.0

0.0
58.66

VMa 25.72 -44.4 54.22
Mma48.13 -8.36 75.74
Nma 18.01 0.0 0.0

Wa95.41 0.0 0.0

Rcig39.92 26.98 64.57
JciE 81.26 67.76 67.79
Gce52.23 11.76 43.87
Bcig30.57 -46.84  46.86

VMa 25.72 -44.4 54.22
Mma48.13 -8.36 75.74
Nma 18.01 0.0 0.0
Wa95.41 0.0 0.0
Rcig39.92 26.98 64.57
U*rel = 93 JciE 81.26 -2.16 67.76 67.79

0 .
0.03 VRO EWA G g52.23 —4225  11.76 43.87 cmyn3* 0.0 2'8 g.g
0.0

.0 olvi4* 1.0 . .
0.0 g*H,reI =57 Bcig30.57 1.15 -46.84 46.86 cmynd* 00 0.0 0.0

%Gamut
U*re = 93
%Regularity
O*H,rel = 57

%Gamut
relative Inform. Technology (IT)
olvi3* 1.0 1.0 1.0 (1.
cmyn3* 0.0 0.0
olvi4* 1.0 1.0
cmyn4* 0.0 0.0

relative Inform. Technol%gy (IT)
olvi3* 1.0 1.0 1. 1.0
0(.)0

Ol ‘T'Z UOISIBA  ap‘weq sd-mmm//:dn

T'I=

[

/VIEIN/BP'LUPQ'Sd'MMMIIZHH

standardand adaptedCIELAB

LAB*LAB 95.41 -0.98 4.75
LAB*LABa 95.41 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -

elative CIELAB lab*

ab*lab 1.0 0.0

ab*tch 1.0 .

ab*nch 0.

relative Inform. Technol%gy (IT)
olvi3* 05 05 0. 1.
cmyn3* 0.5 5 05 0.
olvi4* 1.0 5
cmyn4* 0.0 . . 0.5
standardand adafteoCIELAB
LAB*LAB 56.71 -0.24 2.14
LAB*LABa 56.71 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01 -
relative CIELAB lab*

| 5 00

b*lab
05 0.0
05 0.0
al Colour (NCE)
.0

0.

. 0.0

LAB*LAB 18.02 0.5
LAB*LABa 18.02 0.0
LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab .

lab*tch .
lab*nch .
relativeNatural C
lab*Irj

lab*tce

lab*ncE

E140-7,

step scales for constant

g*crel= 59

relativeInform. Technolo(t);y (1
0.744 1.

olvi3* .
cmyn3* 0.5 0.256 0.0
0.744 1.0

olvi4* 0.5

cmyn4* 0.5 0.256 0.0 .

standardand adaptedCIELAB

LAB*LAB 68.6 0.07 -19.39

LAB*LABa 68.6 0.55

LAB*TCHa 75.0 22.36

relative CIELAB_lab*

lab*lab 0.654 0.012

lab*tch E .

lab*nch . 0.5 .

relative Natural Colour (NC)

lab*| 0.654 0.0 -0.499
0.75 05 075

lab*'ncE 0.0 0.5 g99b

relativeInform. Technology (I
olvi3* 0.0 0.244 0.
cmyn3* 1.0
olvi4* 0.5 .
cmyn4* 0.5 . . 0.5
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 29.9 0.82 -22(
LAB*LABa 29.9 055 -22.
LAB*TCHa 25.01 22.36 271.
relative CIELAB_lab*
lab*lab 0.154 0.012
lab*tch 025 05 0.
lab*nch 05 05 0.75
relative Natural Colour (NC)
0.154 0.0 -0.49
8.%5 05 075

0.5 b0Or

IELAB hue 271

relative Inform. Technolo |
i 0.488 1.0g y(

olvi3* 0.0
cmyn3* 1.0
olvi4* 0.0
cmyn4* 1.0

0.512 0.0
0.488 1.0
0.512 0.0

standardand adaé)tetEIELAB )
LAB*LAB 41.79 1.14 -43.185

LAB*LABa 41.79 1.1

LAB*TCHa 50.0 44.71
AB_lab*
0.3l 0.025

1.0

relativ

lab*Irj .
lap*tce 0.5
lab*ncE 0.0

1.0
1.0

blacknessn*

1,00
chromaticnessc*

60 = 0.754 (le

BAM-test chart NE14; Colorimetric systems ORS18 & ORS18

D65: 2 coordinate data of 3 step colour scales for 10 hues output:no change compared to input
C M Y (o] L Vv

0.
b0

75

Oor

standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 95.41 -0.98 4.75
LAB*LABa 95.41 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -
relative CIELAB lab*

1.0 0.0

1.0 .
0.

lab*Irj
lab*tce
lab*ncE

olvi3* 05 0.5 1.0
cmyn3* 0.5 0.

olvi4* 1.0 .0

cmyn4* 0.0 0.0 . .
standardand adaftedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 56.71 -0.24 2.1
LAB*LABa 56.71 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01 -
relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab 05 0.0
lab*tch 0.5 0.0
lab*nch 0.5 0.0
relative Natural Colour (NC%)
lab*Irj 0.5 0.0
lab*tce

lab*ncE

relative Inform. Techn%lcgy (IT
0.5

0.0

.0

LAB*LAB 18.02 0.5
LAB*LABa 18.02 0.0
LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01
relative CIELAB lab*

1. 0.0 -
relative Natural Colour (NC%)
lab*Irj 0 0.0 .0
lab*tce . . -
lab*ncE ; ) —

step scales for constant

Og*crel= 59

relativeInform. Technology (T
0.744 1.

olvi3* . .0
cmyn3* 0.5 0.256 0.0 (0.0
olvi4* 05 0.744 1.0 .0
cmyn4* 0.5 0.256 0.0 0.0
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 68.6 0.07 -19.39
LAB*LABa 68.6 0.55
LAB*TCHa 75.0 22.36
elative CIELAB_lab*

ab*lab 0.654 0.012
ab*tch 0.75 05
ab*nch 00 05 E
elative Natural Colour (NC)
ab*| 0.654 0.0 (—)(17%199

relativeInform. Technology (IT
i 0.0 0.244 0.§y( f

olvi3*
cmyn3* 1.0 0.756 0.5
0.744 1.0

olvi4* 0.5 .
cmyn4* 0.5 0.256 0.0 0.5
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 29.9 0.82 -220
LAB*LABa 29.9 0.55 22.
LAB*TCHa 25.01 22.36
relative CIELAB_lab*

lab*lab 0.154 0.012
lab*tch 025 05 O
lab*nch 0.5

0.5 7
relative Natural Colour (NC)

IELAB hue 271

ingut: setrgbcol or

relativeInform.
olvi3* 0.0
cmyn3* 1.0
olvi4* 0.0
cmyn4* 1.0

0.488 1

Technology [C
0

0.512 0
0.488 1.0
0.512 0.0

standardand adagte(ﬁIELAB )
LAB*LAB 41.79 1.14 -43.

LAB*LABa 41.

79 1.1

LAB*TCHa 50.0 44.71

0.5
0.0

relative Natural Colour (NC) ’
0.307 0.0 —(%.5

lab*Irj
%1

lab*

307 0.025
1.0

1.0

1.0
1.0

blacknessn*

1,00

chromaticnessc*

60 = 0.754 (right

0,
b0

Or
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